

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 16-121 (BAH)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

October 26, 2017

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel
khancock@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar. No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LNC’S CHALLENGE TO THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT LIMITS IS FORECLOSED BY SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	2
A. The LNC’s Claim That the Segregated Account Limits Are Expenditure Limits Subject To Strict Scrutiny Is Wholly Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent	2
B. The Segregated Account Limits Easily Survive Closely Drawn Scrutiny	8
II. THE LNC HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY BASIS TO SEPARATE ITS CURRENT AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE FROM THE ONE IT LOST IN <i>LNC I</i>	11
III. THE LNC’S PROPOSED QUESTIONS TWO AND THREE ARE OVERBROAD AND SHOULD BE AMENDED.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2-3, 6, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 14
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014)	1, 12
<i>*Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)	1, 12, 13
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	7
<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	7, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	12
 <i>Statutes</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 223(d)(1)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)2, 4, 7, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D)4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....7, 8, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1)4

Miscellaneous

Brief of the Political Parties, *McConnell v. FEC* (and consolidated cases), Nos. 02-1727,
02-1733, 02-1753, 2003 WL 21911213 (U.S. filed July 8, 2003).....5
Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist
Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 82 Fed. Reg. 10904 (Feb. 16, 2017)4
